TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UV-Power Licht GmbH		110/25/2006 1	German company with limited liability:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Muelhens GmbH & Co. KG	
Street Address:	Venloer Strasse 241-245	
City:	Koeln	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Entity Type:	German limited partnership:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76978125	INDEPENDENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)318-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 318 3182

Email: Mrosenfeld@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Leon Medzhibovsky

Address Line 1: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP, 666 Fifth Ave.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10103-3198

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10502593

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Leon Medzhibovsky

Address Line 1: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP, 666 Fifth Ave.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10103-3198

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003424 FRAME: 0538

900062147

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leon Medzhibovsky
Signature:	/Leon Medzhibovsky/
Date:	11/08/2006
Total Attachments: 2 source=independence1393_001_1#page1.tif source=independence1393_001_2#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003424 FRAME: 0539

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, UV-Power Licht GmbH, a German company with limited liability, having a place of business at Industriestrasse 27, D-49716 Meppen, Germany ("UV-Power"), owns an application for INDEPENDENCE, U.S. Serial No. 76/978,125, ("Mark") with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the pending "intent-to-use" trademark application for registration of the Mark;

WHEREAS, Muelhens GmbH & Co. KG ("Muelhens"), a corporation having a business address at Venloer Str. 241-245, 50823 Köln, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Mark, the pending application for registration and any resulting registration thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark;

WHEREAS, UV-Power intended to use the Mark in commerce in International Class 3 and filed an application with the United States Patent and Trademark Office based upon its bona fide intent-to-use said Mark in commerce, but had not yet filed an allegation of use of the Mark under Section 1(c) or 1(d) of the Trademark Act;

WHEREAS, Muelhens has acquired a portion of the business to which the Marks pertain, as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, UV-Power does hereby confirm assignment unto Muelhens of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Mark and pending application and any registration resulting thereof identified as part of the portion of the business to which the Mark pertain as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Mark, the same to be held and enjoyed by Mucihens for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the

23708630.1 -8-

TRADEMARK

same would have been held and enjoyed by UV-Power if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages and reason of past infringement of said trademark and its resulting registration, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

PA DR. DOERING

UV-Power hereby covenants that it had the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

UV-Power hereby agrees to execute and sign all documents required to effect a recordation of the assignment of the Mark thereof before the proper office or agency.

UV-Power agrees and authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to deliver to Muelhens its attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

This assignment is effective as of as of October 19, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document and affixed its corporate scal by the hand of its duly authorized officer on the 25 day of October , 2006.

UV-POWERLICHT GMBH

Name: Gündher Schaffrom Title: Managing Director

Date: October 25 , 2006

25708630.1

RECORDED: 11/08/2006

-9-

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003424 FRAME: 0541